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WRITTEN QUESTIONS 

Questions on the following matters have been submitted in terms of Standing Order No 30.  
The written answers are attached. 

1. Convener of Environment & Housing Committee:  Public Car Parks

2. Leader of the Council:  Council Budget

3. Convener of Community, Planning & Regeneration Committee:  Reopening of
Community Facilities

4. Convener of Environment & Housing Committee:  Capital Works Programme

5. Convener of Children & Young People Committee:  Online Learning Pupil Support

6. Convener of Environment & Housing Committee:  Pike Road Safety Issues

7. Convener of Environment & Housing Committee:  Spaces for People Fund

8. Convener of Finance & Economy Committee:  Collegiate Working

9. Convener of Environment & Housing Committee:  Fly Tipping

10. Convener of Planning & Regulation Panel:  Park of Keir Negotiations



Question 1 From: Councillor Robert Davies To: Convener of Environment & Housing Committee 

Question 
(include 
Subject) 

Public Car Parks 

Deaths from Covid 19 are now declining and are largely confined to those in care homes and hospitals.  Does he agree 
with me that the risks to life and limb to the general public arising from uncontrolled parking in rural areas now exceeds 
the risk of becoming infected by the virus while exercising outdoors and that therefore public safety would be enhanced 
by re-opening all public car parks? 

Answer 

 

Rural car parks will remain closed until 3 July 2020 in line with the Government guidance on local travel.  

Current government guidance is that people should continue to stay in their local area as much as possible and should 
not travel more than five miles for leisure or recreation. 

From the 3 July 2020 the travel distance limit for leisure will be lifted, therefore all rural Council car parks will be open 
from 3 July 2020. 

   



Question 2 From: Councillor Neil Benny To: Leader of the Council 

Question 
(include 
Subject) 

Council Budget 

What plans does the council leader have to bring forward a new Council budget to deal with the unprecedented financial 
situation? 

Answer 

 

I think we all realise the severe strain that the COVID-19 pandemic has placed and will continue to place on the 
Council’s finances.  As discussed at the Council meeting on 4 June, it will be necessary to closely monitor the ongoing 
impact and to take decisions to reset the budget for the current financial year at a meeting of the Council in September 
or October in the light of the ongoing COVID-19 situation.  During the summer, officers will be examining the existing 
budgets that we approved in March, the possible measures that can be put in place to deal with the situation, including 
reducing discretionary spending, use of reserves, and also the identification of further savings options to address the 
serious situation.  At the same time, officers will be working with colleagues in other councils and with COSLA, to pursue 
financial flexibility measures with central government, that might assist in addressing the short-term impact.  I will also be 
working with COSLA Leaders to continue discussions with both the Scottish and UK governments about further financial 
assistance being provided to local government in Scotland. 

A significant amount of work will be required over the coming weeks to get a set of proposals together that the Council 
can consider in the autumn, and we need to be prepared to take hard decisions to ensure that the Council continues to 
remain financially sustainable. 

 

   



Question 3 From: Councillor Alastair Majury To: Convener of Community, Planning & Regeneration 

Question 
(include 
Subject) 

Reopening of Community Facilities 

What plans does the Convenor have to support the reopening of community facilities such as village halls and libraries? 

Answer 

 

The Services are monitoring the timetable and guidance on the re-opening of our community facilities and are making all 
possible preparations to ensure the facilities can be opened safely as soon as practicable when re-opening is permitted. 

Currently we are working towards having several libraries open for Select and Collect services from 15 July 2020 with all 
libraries being opened for similar services by the end of July.  

We will continue to follow national guidance and gradually work towards full re-opening of all library services as soon as 
possible.  

We are working towards having our Community Centres open in line with the timetable for re-opening our Schools. 

 

   



Question 4 From: Councillor Jeremy McDonald To: Convener of Environment & Housing Committee 

Question 
(include 
Subject) 

Capital Works Programme 

What plans does the Convenor have to ensure the Roads Service is able to start on the agreed capital works 
programme as quickly as possible? 

Answer 

 

Covid 19 has had an impact on the programme due reduced time and available weather windows to undertake works 
such as surface dressing which has been cancelled.  The Roads Service Capital Works Programme has been amended 
to reflect this. 

Preparations are well advanced within the Roads Service to start on the agreed capital works programme.  As per the 
recent announcement by the Scottish Government in relation to construction we are now moving to Phase 2 of lockdown 
easing.  This will enable us to re-start the capital works programme work that can be done with social distancing 
maintained at all times. 

Safe working practices and Covid 19 control measure have been implemented to allow Street Lighting Electricians and 
Roads Maintenance Operatives to return to work.  

Plans are in place in order to commence our capital programme schemes, with a focus on schemes that were 
mothballed due to Covid 19 in March 2020.  For example, works are set to recommence at Killdean and Mars Walk, Top 
of the Town on 29 June 2020 with the other works following thereafter. 

Should additional capacity be required to delivery projects through the remainder of the year, the service can use sub-
contracting arrangements through the recently created Civils Framework that commenced in April this year. 

 

   



Question 5 From: Councillor Ross Oxburgh To: Convener of Children & Young People Committee 

Question 
(include 
Subject) 

Online Learning Pupil Support 

What methods are being used to ensure that pupils not accessing the online learning made available since the schools 
closed are identified, supported and any barriers to access addressed? 

Answer 

 

During the Covid-19 pandemic, our teachers have been using online platforms such as Google Classroom, Seesaw and 
Show My Homework to engage with young people and provide online learning activities.  Teachers have monitored 
learners’ engagement with the online learning material.  Pastoral support teachers and school leaders have made 
contact with parents and learners to find out what support was required, when there have been lower levels of 
engagement.  Some examples of additional support include: distribution of additional devices; support with wireless 
internet connection; provision of learning packs through local collection points or ‘gate visits’ to individual homes.  Our 
schools have revisited this regularly throughout the summer term to ensure that families continue to be supported. 

 

   



Question 6 From: Councillor Bryan Flannagan To: Convener of Environment & Housing Committee 

Question 
(include 
Subject) 

Pike Road Safety Issues 

Will measures be implemented urgently to address the continued road and pedestrian safety issues on Pike Road? 

Answer 

 

Traffic management measures have been installed along Pike Rd to address road safety issues and assist pedestrians, 
these include; Vehicle Activated Signs, traffic islands, pedestrian crossing islands and the speed limit was reduced to 30 
mph. There have also been works carried out to widen adjacent footways.  

Officers are aware that the community are concerned over an increased in traffic speeds on Pike Road recently, 
particularly during the lockdown period when traffic volumes were lower.  

Speed surveys are being undertaken and this information will be shared with local ward members and the community. 

 

   



Question 7 From: Councillor Martin Earl To: Convener of Environment & Housing Committee 

Question 
(include 
Subject) 

Spaces for People Fund 

Have Stirling Council made any applications to the Spaces for People fund established in April by the Scottish 
Government to support active travel during the public health crisis and if so have any been successful? 

Answer 

 

A bid was submitted to the Spaces for People Fund on the 18 June 2020.  The bid is targeting funding for a range of 
interventions to aid social distancing, public safety and support active travel in the city centre, towns and villages.  

A decision on the funding is anticipated from SUSTRANS by the end of June.  

Officers identified opportunities that could be readily implemented taking account of street layouts and suggestions from 
some business groups and communities.  The objective of the projects is to provide temporary enhancements to walking 
and cycling infrastructure that helps to protect public health, by enabling safe physical distancing and exercise and also 
to support the recovery of our economy in locations where there are space constraints within our city and community 
centres.  

Once confirmation of the funding has been received, officers will engage with local ward members and communities on 
the detail and implementation of the measures. 

 

   



Question 8 From: Councillor Alistair Berrill To: Convener of Finance & Economy Committee 

Question 
(include 
Subject) 

Collegiate Working 

What plans does the convenor have to encourage collegiate working to agree the financial measures required to 
address the current situation? 

Answer 

 

The proposals coming forward in September/October will include a recommendation on how the financial situation will 
continue to be monitored by Elected Members. 

 

   



Question 9 From: Councillor Douglas Dodds To: Convener of Environment & Housing Committee 

Question 
(include 
Subject) 

Fly Tipping 

How many instances of fly tipping have been recorded by Stirling Council since 23 March this year? 

Answer 

 

There have been 292 reports of fly tipping received since the beginning of lock down on 23 March 2020.  

Officers will continue to patrol and monitor those areas affected by fly tipping, and work with local communities and 
partners to identify and take enforcement action against those responsible for this illegal activity. 

 

   



Question 
10 

From: Councillor Alasdair Tollemache To: Convener of Planning & Regulation Panel 

Question 
(include 
Subject) 

Park of Keir Negotiations 

Please could you give me an update on the Park of Keir negotiations?  It is unprecedented that discussions over a 
section 75 agreement should be so protracted as this one has proved to be.  The section 75 Agreement was at the heart 
of the planning application some 6 years ago and clearly the conditions set by the minister in 2017 have proved thus far 
impossible to gain agreement upon.  The only realistic conclusion is that agreement is not possible. 

If another extension is granted we will reach the third anniversary of the minister’s decision (will another extension be 
sought by the council).  In times of financial restraints please could you let me know how much this is costing the council 
in terms of staff time and professional fees.  Every previous update provided on these discussions suggest that 
agreement is close and that there are only a few matters to resolve.  This kind of update has been repeated over nearly 
2 years.  Within the communities that I represent there is a high degree of scepticism that agreement can ever be met 
over the conditions set, without unacceptable concessions, and that the council should write to the minister and inform 
him that this is the case. 

Answer 

 

The terms of the draft Section 75 agreement are now all agreed, and the applicant is concluding appraisal work prior to 
signing the document.  Given this position, only a limited amount of officer time has been required on this in recent 
months. 

The Scottish Minsters’ extension of time to conclude negotiations on this Section 75 agreement expired on 23 June 
2020.  The applicant has requested a further 3 month time extension from the Scottish Ministers, to 23 September 2020.  
The last time extension was sought by the applicant was in March 2020, and the applicant has pointed out difficulties 
involved in concluding matters during the Covid-19 situation between March and June.  In light of the exceptional 
circumstances, the Council representation to the Scottish Ministers has agreed to the further extension period.  In the 
meantime, legal advice has been sought on future steps. 

When the agreement is concluded, a Paper will be taken to Planning and Regulation Panel to give the opportunity for 
scrutiny prior to it going to Ministers, in line with the agreed motion at Stirling Council on 15 March 2018. 

 

   



 


